

Nos. 15-1358, 15-1359, and 15-1363

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES W. ZIGLAR,

Petitioner,

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE AND PEOPLE FOR THE
AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELLIOT M. MINCBERG

DIANE LAVIOLETTE

*People For the American
Way Foundation*

*1101 15th St., NW,
Ste. 600*

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 467-4999

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

Counsel of Record

BRADLEY GIRARD

*Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State*

1310 L St., NW, Ste. 200

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-3234

katskee@au.org

(Additional captions listed on inside cover)

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, FORMER ATTORNEY GENERAL,
AND ROBERT MUELLER, FORMER DIRECTOR OF THE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
Petitioners,

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DENNIS HASTY AND JAMES SHERMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
A. Petitioners’ conduct violated the Religion Clauses of the First Amendment.....	10
B. Petitioners’ duties and respondents’ rights under the Religion Clauses were clearly established.	14
C. Violations of the Religion Clauses are properly considered in determining qualified immunity from respondents’ equal-protection claims.	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	16
<i>Arizona Free Entertainment Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 17
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	3, 20, 22
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	9
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	11
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	9
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	13
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Sherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Denver Area Education Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	13
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	18
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	10, 15
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	13
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	15
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	10
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	23
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	16, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	10, 11, 15
<i>McCreary County, Kentucky v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	10
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	12
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	21
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	13
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	12
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	13
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	13
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	20
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	11
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Eric Lichtblau, <i>U.S. Hate Crimes Surge</i> <i>6%, Fueled by Attacks on Muslims</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 14, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/NYTMuslimHateCrimes	2
